

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

RYAN VANDERSTELT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-5

HON. PAUL L. MALONEY
U.S. District Court Judge

HON. RAY KENT
U.S. Magistrate Judge

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 1

I. Executive Order 14042 1

II. This Lawsuit..... 3

III. Revocation of Executive Order 14042..... 4

LEGAL STANDARDS..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. This case is moot..... 6

II. No exception to mootness applies. 11

III. Plaintiffs’ request for nominal damages does not save this case from mootness..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of Mass. v. U.S. Conf. of Cath. Bishops,
705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013).....16

Akno 1010 Mkt. St. St. Louis Mo. LLC v. Pourtagbi,
43 F.4th 624 (6th Cir. 2022).....5

Allen v. Whitmer,
No. 21-1019, 2021 WL 3140318 (6th Cir. July 26, 2021)17

Almaqrami v. Pompeo,
933 F.3d 774 (D.C. Cir. 2019)8

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,
568 U.S. 85 (2013) 6, 12

Bayou Liberty Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
217 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2000).....15

Bazzyrea v. Mayorkeas,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 3958912 (S.D. Tex. June 12, 2023).....10

Bd. of Trs. of Glazing Health & Welfare Tr. v. Chambers,
941 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2019).....7

Bench Billboard Co. v. City of Cincinnati,
675 F.3d 974 (6th Cir. 2012).....7

Blakely v. United States,
276 F.3d 853 (6th Cir. 2002).....16

Bos. Bit Labs, Inc. v Baker,
11 F.4th 3 (1st Cir. 2021).....12

Brach v. Newsom,
38 F.4th 6 (9th Cir. 2022),
cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 854 (2023)11, 14, 15

Brandywine, Inc. v. City of Richmond,
359 F.3d 830 (6th Cir. 2004).....7

Brnovich v. Biden,
562 F. Supp. 3d 123 (D. Ariz. 2022).....3

Brumit v. City of Granite City,
 --- F.4th ---, 2023 WL 4066650 (7th Cir. June 16, 2023).....17

Cartwright v. Garner,
 751 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 6

Church of Scientology v. United States,
 506 U.S. 9 (1992) 8

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
 568 U.S. 398 (2013)17

Clark v. Governor of N.J.,
 53 F.4th 769 (3d Cir. 2022) 9, 11

Clements v. Austin,
 No. 2:22-cv-2069, 2023 WL 3479466 (D.S.C. May 16, 2023).....10

Colonel Fin. Mgmt. Officer v. Austin,
 Nos. 8:22-cv-1275, 8:21-cv-2429, 2023 WL 2764767 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 3, 2023) 10, 14

Davis v. Colerain Twp.,
 51 F.4th 164 (6th Cir. 2022).....12

Donovan v. Vance,
 70 F.4th 1167 (9th Cir. 2023).....9

Eden, LLC v. Justice,
 36 F.4th 166 (4th Cir. 2022)..... 11, 13

FDIC v. Meyer,
 510 U.S. 471 (1994)16

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.,
 551 U.S. 449 (2007)15

Fialka-Feldman v. Oakland Univ. Bd. of Trs.,
 639 F.3d 711 (6th Cir. 2011)6, 8

Florida v. Nelson,
 576 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (M.D. Fla. 2021)2

Ford v. Wilder,
 469 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2006) 9

Friends of Tims Ford v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,
 585 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 9

Georgia v. Biden,
574 F. Supp. 3d 1337 (S.D. Ga. 2021)..... 2, 17

Georgia v. President of the United States,
46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022) 3

Glow In One Mini Golf LLC v. Walz,
37 F.4th 1365 (8th Cir. 2022)..... 11

Gunn v. Minton,
568 U.S. 251 (2013) 5

Hanrahan v. Mohr,
905 F.3d 947 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 12

Hill v. Snyder,
878 F.3d 193 (6th Cir. 2017) 7

Hollis v. Biden,
No. 21-60910, 2023 WL 3593251 (5th Cir. May 18, 2023) 10

Howard v. City of Detroit,
40 F.4th 417 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 6

Keister v. Bell,
29 F.4th 1239 (11th Cir. 2022) 7

Kentucky v. Biden,
571 F. Supp. 3d 715 (E.D. Ky. 2021) 2, 4

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States,
579 U.S. 162 (2016) 14

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994) 5

Ky. Right to Life, Inc. v. Terry,
108 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 1997) 7

Larry E. Parrish, P.C. v. Bennett,
989 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2021) 9

Lawrence v. Blackwell,
430 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005) 15

Louisiana v. Biden,
575 F. Supp. 3d 680 (W.D. La. 2021) 2

Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett,
2 F.4th 548 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 6, 15

Missouri v. Biden,
576 F. Supp. 3d 622 (E.D. Mo. 2021)2

Missouri v. Biden,
No. 22-1104, 2023 WL 3862561 (8th Cir. June 7, 2023).....10

Murphy v. Hunt,
455 U.S. 478 (1982)14

Nat’l Black Police Ass’n v. Dist. of Columbia,
108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997)14

Navy SEAL 1 v. Austin,
No. 22-5114, 2023 WL 2482927 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 10, 2023)10

Normandy Apartments, Ltd. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
554 F.3d 1290 (10th Cir. 2009).....16

Ohio v. EPA,
969 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 6, 12, 14

Pharmachemie B.V. v. Barr Lab’s, Inc.,
276 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2002)15

Preiser v. Newkirk,
422 U.S. 395 (1975)9

Radiant Glob. Logistics, Inc. v. Furstenuan,
951 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 6, 8, 9

Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick,
559 U.S. 154 (2010)5

Regalado v. Dir., Ctr. for Disease Control,
No. 22-12265, 2023 WL 239989 (11th Cir. Jan. 18, 2023).....10

Resurrection Sch. v. Hertel,
35 F.4th 524 (6th Cir. 2022).....*passim*

Robert v. Austin,
--- F.4th ---, 2023 WL 4361082 (10th Cir. July 6, 2023)10

Roth v. Austin,
62 F.4th 1114 (8th Cir. 2023).....10

Saint Michael Acad., Inc. v. Hertel,
 No. 22-1054, 2022 WL 14707052 (6th Cir. Oct. 26, 2022)16

Short v. Berger,
 Nos. 22-15755, 22-16607, 2023 WL 2258384 (9th Cir. Feb. 24, 2023)10

Sierra Club v. FERC,
 68 F.4th 630 (D.C. Cir. 2023)7

Spell v. Edwards,
 962 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 2020)7, 8

Thompson v. DeWine,
 7 F.4th 521 (6th Cir. 2021)9, 14, 15

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)6

Trump v. Hawaii,
 138 S. Ct. 377 (2017)7

U.S. Navy SEALs 1–26 v. Biden,
 --- F.4th ---, 2023 WL 4362355 (5th Cir. July 6, 2023)*passim*

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) 16, 17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....5

Regulations

86 Fed. Reg. 63,418 (Nov. 16, 2021).....2

Executive Order 14042, 86 Fed. Reg. 50,985 (Sept. 9, 2021)*passim*

Executive Order 14099, 88 Fed. Reg. 30,891 (May 9, 2023)2, 4, 8, 13

Other Authorities

5 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Fed. Prac. & Proc.* § 1212 (4th ed.).....16
